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KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

Leonard J. Zimmerer 
Karen Zimmerer 
11749 Camp Cone Road 
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 

May 8, 2013 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2013-0225-A 
Property: 11749 Camp Cone Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Zimmerer: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Baltimore County Board of Appeals an appeal within thirty (30) 
days from the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact 
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

yf~ 
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Charles L. and Mary E. Slomba, 11757 Camp Cone Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite l 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
(11749 Camp Cone Road) 

BEFORE THE 

11th Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
3rd Council District 
Leonard J. and Karen Zimmerer * HEARINGS FOR 
Petitioners 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2013-0225-A 

* * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Leonard J. and Karen 

Zimmerer. The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from §lAOl.3.B.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 13' in 

lieu of the required 35'. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the 

site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners ' Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) dated April 22, 2013 , indicating that a future building 

permit for an addition must be reviewed by Groundwater Management since the house is served 

by well and septic. 

In addition, it is to be noted that a letter of support was received from Charles L. and 

Mary E. Slomba (11757 Camp Cone Road) who had no objection to the requested relief. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 14, 2013 , and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

ORDER RECEIVED F ~ FILING 

Date----~5~.-- ...<.!g:.-.....--..:\.;:;;.3 ___ _ 

BY-- - -.!::~::...:.....-----



The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this gth day of May, 2013 , by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from § 1 AO 1.3 .B.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 13' in 

lieu of the required 35', be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would 
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. The Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments received from the Department 
of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) dated April 22, 2013 ; a copy 
of which is attached and made a part thereof. 

OROER ReeEIVED FOR FILING 

Datc _ ____5_::_<is --\3_ · .. · -· ---
2 

BY~--~----~\S?~:;>~~~~~ 



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 

OROEA FU:OclVEO F'OR FILING 

Date. S: - .~ __, Cs -------
By ~ 3 

Adm1 · rative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



ADMINl~JRATIVE ZONING PETIT ON 
FOR ADMINISTRAT VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE, CIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department. of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address \\1L\C\ C'C,rn\')C'CID€ ~d. c\D5'.1 whi'ch is presently zoned RC:rl 
Deed Reference C) · \ ~ d~ 10 Digit Tax Account # \ I () .:l _D _l _io_a_l _D 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) \"""~'((( <G..,e." -z. ·, ~tt'\ ,e., 
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require th_at the Affidavit on the reverse of th is Petition Form. be co_mpleted I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property.situate in Baltimore County and which is descri bed in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 

1. / ADMINISTRATf\fE VARIANCE from section(s) / ~ 0/, 3 ,, 13 , 3 . I!, C::::.Z.R. 

\C) ~~(~,~ . °:~ 0.0.0-\\:\0" \>-:)\\~ o s,oe , 1o.,o. se.\b~c'<: ~~ \~' 
,~ \\t\J o~ \~~ \t(\0\-.eo 2>-:; ' ·. · · 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County: 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve·a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
s ectioh 32-4- 416{a)(2).: (indicate type of work in this space to ra ; e, alter or construct addition to building) . 

of the zoning reql.iiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore. County . . 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, · · . · · . . .-· . · 
I, .or we; agree to pay expenses of above·petiticin(s); advertising , postil)g, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and· 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore C_ounty: · . · · · · 
L e'gal Owrier(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare. an_d affirm, under the. penalties of perjury, that I /We _are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . , · · · · · 

Contract .Pu rchaser/Less_ee: 
·, 

Name_- Type or·Print 

S ignature 

Mailing Address · . City State 

=-~~~-'-·--------'--~-'-~~~~~-
Zip Code . Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for .Petitioner: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature · 

State 

Z ip Code Email Address 

Legal Own~rs: 

¥,_0. ( Q. °"· L. I~~ e , .e. \ 
Name #2 - Type or Print · 

\UD~~:4...£.d~~,µ \<o.).\:-D &..~ ~ ' 
· S ignature#z' ~ : · · .. · . 

t Qc\ . C'~\vC\?..c~ , \\\~ 
City State ' . 

d\ ~:5'1 1 l\\t) :-.q~'S-d°2>5 D 1 \, 't-Z., ~(°("\('.\~(° Q? ~C>~QS-\ · 
Zip Code . Telephon~ # EmaH Address \\ e \-

Representati~e to be contacted: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

· _Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HE aving formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ da , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advert ised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

~ASE NUMBER f1.. ~ 15 "' ~ a_j_.,S :_A Filing Date ~ 1!!; /,3 E 
. .&{ {~ (:, 

st1mated Posting Date_/_ / __ _ Reviewer .::::J"'"RF 

Rev 10/12/11 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SP ECIAL HEARING) 

The undersig ned hereby affi rms under the penalties.of perjury to the Admini?trative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
· the following: That the information herein given is with in the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 

is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is $Cheduled in the future with regard th_ereto. · 

That the property is not under-an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the res ident home 
owner(s) of this resider:itial .lot, or is/qre the contract purcha~er(s) of this resiqen_t al lot, who will, upon · 
purchase, res ide at the existing dwelling on said property located at: . :. 

' 
Address: -"-''--,.'-'--· · '--'-_,__,.,,~~~ ~IL.l..l-1.- - - ~~..L.!->._,_( ~:..:..- -'---·--~·- -=-·K\~__,_--,-___ · __:;:~:...\__:;:{):.....' S=-..!1_·· · =----· _ 

· State Zip Code 

. Based upc;>n personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we qase the request for ari : . : 1 

Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state" practical difficulty or hardship here) 

s e_ e (\ ~ (1 c'\,e.o 
, ·:, :-.• _: _';1·;_.::_v_-··1,'.·.,: .. ,•.·,J_·\, .• • •.. ·_\ .• •,,c·.·_·-~,, ·i,.·_,,,.,_, L ·:_.,·- ,· ,1'.· ', ,'.·._·,',,.,,, ·'·.,'l' ... •,, .,.'.J!_,.. __ t'.i ·':t, . • t . . . .. 

-:----,-.;.-_,_.,---__ - -_ ·.:_· · ....:.--_ ·:::_· __:__::_~_ ....:.:::..._ !..'.:-.::....' ~ ---::....- ~ ..:..· -='-.:...:.:..' -"'-'-"'' ---"'-· =--..:.c....:='-"'-'-'''.:.:_:_.,..,._· --"---· ·:....:':...:..:....C!..:.? ..:..\~,.::_-:-ir_..::::;";:.;;-.J ::!::.\f,t~i').L'f :J:..>'.J-'-2\ ..;..:'L:...,·~ •f." .1, 

' . ,... ' 
- '\, ' I~ : ·~\ ' t 1 

Signature of Affiant 
\) " . . .· 

1gnatufe_of Affi . ,,. . 

. J:sC\ \-Q.J'\ .,. ... -~~~: \E' , :-:--~>-.;;;..;._:__:---'-,-___;=-.~:..:.:.:::....:.:~..:::a_:~--.!--.. ·; ~)'" f .J .. 
Name- Print or Type . 

~COMA RD ~;T 7ll>1fYZ£R£R.. ', ·: · 
ame-_Print or Type . . . . · · · ,,,, .. 1 1 ... . 1 11,,1· 

. ifti1~ifi1i~~11ng in.forrriati~·;,-i~· to be ~orrtpletec(by a Nota;.y ~ l\c ~/ th'Ef State 'of M~rylanctr· 

. . 

STA TE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL Tl MORE, to wit: 

·, HE;~J~B'( ~E~Tif:Y, this .. # . d:Y:1 .· 'ttu , ~ !-3} 
and for the County aforesaid ; personally appear~ ,.,:,. · ,. · . 

.,cf{it21UV>rt c < Uu£ . 
the Affiant(s) he!8.(ri, p~rsonall · 

'• :.I' :, •\>, . ·:- .-,,.'1' . . 

· DONNA C. GIKAS 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

BALTIMORE COUNn' · 
i!M~~YLAND 
MT u~EXJ>IRES . 3119/2016 

, before me a Notary of t0aryl~nd, in 
' ' . 

,;{ 0 
' • J 

REV. 10/12111 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SP ECIAL HEARING) 

The undersig ned hereby affi rms under the penalties.of perjury to the Admini?trative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
· the following: That the information herein given is with in the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 

is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is $Cheduled in the future with regard th_ereto. · 

That the property is not under-an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the res ident home 
owner(s) of this resider:itial .lot, or is/qre the contract purcha~er(s) of this resiqen_t al lot, who will, upon · 
purchase, res ide at the existing dwelling on said property located at: . :. 

' 
Address: -"-''--,.'-'--· · '--'-_,__,.,,~~~ ~IL.l..l-1.- - - ~~..L.!->._,_( ~:..:..- -'---·--~·- -=-·K\~__,_--,-___ · __:;:~:...\__:;:{):.....' S=-..!1_·· · =----· _ 

· State Zip Code 

. Based upc;>n personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we qase the request for ari : . : 1 

Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state" practical difficulty or hardship here) 

s e_ e (\ ~ (1 c'\,e.o 
, ·:, :-.• _: _';1·;_.::_v_-··1,'.·.,: .. ,•.·,J_·\, .• • •.. ·_\ .• •,,c·.·_·-~,, ·i,.·_,,,.,_, L ·:_.,·- ,· ,1'.· ', ,'.·._·,',,.,,, ·'·.,'l' ... •,, .,.'.J!_,.. __ t'.i ·':t, . • t . . . .. 

-:----,-.;.-_,_.,---__ - -_ ·.:_· · ....:.--_ ·:::_· __:__::_~_ ....:.:::..._ !..'.:-.::....' ~ ---::....- ~ ..:..· -='-.:...:.:..' -"'-'-"'' ---"'-· =--..:.c....:='-"'-'-'''.:.:_:_.,..,._· --"---· ·:....:':...:..:....C!..:.? ..:..\~,.::_-:-ir_..::::;";:.;;-.J ::!::.\f,t~i').L'f :J:..>'.J-'-2\ ..;..:'L:...,·~ •f." .1, 

' . ,... ' 
- '\, ' I~ : ·~\ ' t 1 

Signature of Affiant 
\) " . . .· 

1gnatufe_of Affi . ,,. . 

. J:sC\ \-Q.J'\ .,. ... -~~~: \E' , :-:--~>-.;;;..;._:__:---'-,-___;=-.~:..:.:.:::....:.:~..:::a_:~--.!--.. ·; ~)'" f .J .. 
Name- Print or Type . 

~COMA RD ~;T 7ll>1fYZ£R£R.. ', ·: · 
ame-_Print or Type . . . . · · · ,,,, .. 1 1 ... . 1 11,,1· 

. ifti1~ifi1i~~11ng in.forrriati~·;,-i~· to be ~orrtpletec(by a Nota;.y ~ l\c ~/ th'Ef State 'of M~rylanctr· 

. . 

STA TE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL Tl MORE, to wit: 

·, HE;~J~B'( ~E~Tif:Y, this .. # . d:Y:1 .· 'ttu , ~ !-3} 
and for the County aforesaid ; personally appear~ ,.,:,. · ,. · . 

.,cf{it21UV>rt c < Uu£ . 
the Affiant(s) he!8.(ri, p~rsonall · 

'• :.I' :, •\>, . ·:- .-,,.'1' . . 

· DONNA C. GIKAS 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

BALTIMORE COUNn' · 
i!M~~YLAND 
MT u~EXJ>IRES . 3119/2016 

, before me a Notary of t0aryl~nd, in 
' ' . 

,;{ 0 
' • J 

REV. 10/12111 



. .. 

Our house at 11749 Camp Cone Road, Glen-Arm 21057 was built in 1959 and has 1452 square feet of 

living space. When we bought the house in 1997, our plan was always to add on at some point when we 

could afford it because the house is so small. Now we are ready to improve the dwelling on our land 

and the problem comes. because of the zoning laws set into effect in the 1970' s, well after our house 

was built. The RC2 zoning states that our dwelling must be set back at least 35 feet from our property 

line and we are already e.loser than 35 feet, in fact we are at about 19 feet. 

The improvements that we want to make are to enclose an existing carport and extend it back a little bit 

from its original location. We have looked into this for many years now and enclosing the carport is 

' really our only option for expansion. We cannot go off of the right side, because our house is a "raised" 

rancher at that would require a 2 story addition. We cannot go out of the back of the house, because 

right now we are close to the 21 feet required to be off of the septic system. We canno_t go out of the 

front because that's where our well is positioned. 

I love my little piece of Baltimore County and we currently own 2.45 acres of it. You would think with 

that kind of space that we would certainly have room to expand, yet we find ourselves in a bit of a 

predicament. We want to improve our property, not only for the space, but because it is totally original 

and certainly after 54 years it needs some updates and modernizing so it does not fall into a state of 

decay. I have always taken great pride in my little piece of land and have no intention of going . 

anywhere else. So in order to set myself up for retirement age, I definitely need to redesign, reevaluate 

and expand the small house that we have now to make it suitable for the future. 



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR : 11749 Camp Cone Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 

BEGINNING at a poinf on the southwest side of Camp Cone Road which is 20 feet wide at the. distance of 

2640 feet North East of intersection of Sharon Drive which is 20 feet. 

Thence the following courses and distances:N.28 22'45" W 180.75', S.6100'14" W 119.67', S.70'3'20" W 

92.09', S.39 53100" W137.58'; S.2512'40" W 162.00', S.7101'48" W 81.08', thence running and binding 

on said line S.18 58'12" E 170.20', thence for a line division of N.50 53' 45" E 587', back to the point of 

beginning as recorded in Deed Uber SM 11707, FOiio 427 and re-recorded in Uber SM 11706 Folio 617, 

containing 2.45 acres, more or less. Located in the 11th Election District and 3'd Council District. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

"?'I O 2::l.. S -A 
Item Number or Case Number: -4..U 13 -

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: \_QO~C\, Q -z,~~((_\ f ( O..~ G~\Q.\\L\~~Q,(\ 

Address or Location: \\'])AC\ C'C1SS"\<? C'D~ f '.B,c\ . d \{:)51 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: \.Za..c R" L \ ~~~,e_, 
Address: \\:JL\9 C'Gffi\J C' 6"'(c )SC\ . 

C'J\es:::-.S~SY> i ~~ 2,\D$'1 
C.j 

Telephone Number: ____ L\__,__,_\""""C)'-------'~=--\-1-'--- C\----"~=--O- ~-=----------



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
QfFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIP1 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub/ 
Rev/ ·· 

Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub bbj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

' Rec 
Fror:rr 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! . 

Total: t" ~ (.'; ~ 

GOLD : ACCOUNTING 
'· 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 04/16/2013 
Case Number: 2013-0225-A 
Petitioner I Developer: LEONARD & KAREN ZIMMERRER 
Date of Hearing (Closing): APRIL 29, 2013 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s} 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
11749 CAMP CONE ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: APRIL 14, 2013 

~ 

. ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
IIISIIIIJTI SECIIGll ll-12111111), UIIIIOIE COIIIJI CODI 
AN ElJGIBl.E INDMDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
~UEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
IS o.\;)~~i ~:~E, PROVIDED IT 
4 30 p.m ON Jl°V,f E BEFORE 

ri:T~NFORIIAllON IS l~A7fAit'i'li 
'"' '"'"'-• .. 111111111111 DIIEIDPlllfl MIN!ClMOO 
'h!a • me, TEL. 887- 3391 

•1111iCa_.,.&cu~~ ' '"" • , 

~ {)tw/+-: 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410- 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: June 10, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0225-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 7, 
2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the 3-9ning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Vcase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CASE NO. 2013- l) ::).;)-,S° 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, ·date e-mail sent ____ ~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. -------~----~ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

.PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by o'~ 

Comments, if any: -----------------------~ 



BALTIMORE CO UNTY DEPAR MENT OF PERM ITS, AP J:JROVAL:::5 ANU IN ~l-1c.C I IUN:::i 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

:ase Number 20 13-1 02.:Z. 5 I-A Address f/7~~ CA-.(\1'\P CCNC P-0 

:ontactPerson : Jut--.! R. FERtJ,c,,N{)C) Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

=iiing Date: ~ - I-{ - / 0 Posting Date: 4 - I~ - I 0 Closing Date: L.f-2...'!J-!3 · 

1'rny contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
'.hrough the contact person (planner) using the case number. · 

1. · POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done orily by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the pos_ting..date noted above. It should remain there t.hrough the. closing 
date. . · - -===- --~. · · · · 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is t~e dec:3dline for an occupant or owne·r within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. . Please. understand that · even if there is no formal 
requesffor a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be· reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
. commissioner. He may: (a} grant the requested relief; (b) deny the r~quested relief; or (c) 

order that ttie matter be set-in for a public hearing. You will receive written n9tification, usually 
within .10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as ·to 
whether the petition has beeff granted, denied, or will go to. public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. · · · · · 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
{whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by ordE?,r of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sigri on the property must be 
·changed giving noticeofthe hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. · 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

------- . -------- . ---------- .· -------- . . . ---- . - . ------------- . 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only · 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Gase Number 20 'J 31 ° .2.,,2S · I-A 

Petitioner's Name LE.ONA-.R-0 1 l<.~REN -Z.tMMc/!..Rcr:z__ Telephone .L/!O - 03S- .z,3-ro 
Posting Date: 4- / 4-13 Closing Date: _4_-_i_S>_-r_J _____ _ 

WordX1g for ,Sign: To Permit o.r, .;._d.o(J/.., ·c ~1 ,A.<,·l-lr, ex tJ.(c1c. ya.rd ~e,/-b ct.<vk_ 

or' /3 u1 . ftot..J qD fl,.::::;. r\!../j'-J <~ ~cl .3.5" ~ 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
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Revised 7/06/11 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 22, 2013 

DATE: April 19, 2013 

Item Nos. 2013- 0222, 0223, 0225, 0226,0227, 0228 and 0231 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC04222013 - NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

April 22, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0225-A 
Address 11749 Camp Cone Road 

(Zimmerer Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 15, 2013. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

A future building permit for an addition must be reviewed by Groundwater Mgmt., since 
the house is served by well and septic. 

Reviewer: Dan Esser - Groundwater Management 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 2 2013 

OFF/CF. OF ADM/NISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ :$ ___ -_...._g_/_,3 ____ _ 

BY-------:.~------

P:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2013\ZAC 13-0225-A 11749 Camp Cone Road.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Sta+n~ I Darrell B. Mobley, ActingSecretary 

,l..,t; Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Mary land 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2.Pt3 .-ozz5-A 
lkhu,""1rfv11<--+t'v.e ~,-11~ 

L.e_~ll'fd>v& ~. + kH~Z/111,~e,v 
I I 7 £/ 7 ftYk,t/J j ~ e,,,j/<otki 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2043 "!" & 2.25-4. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

/ steven D. Foster, hief 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is --------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 4!0.545 .0300 • www.roads .maryland .gov 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Leonard J. & Karen Zimmerer 
11749 Camp Cone Road 
Glen Arm MD 21057 

April 30, 2013 

AR.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0225 A, Address: 11749 Camp Cone Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Zimmerer: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 4, 2013. This Jetter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representattves from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this. case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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XFINITY Connect 

XFINITY Connect 

11749 Camp Cone Variance (Chuck & Mary) 

From : clslomba@comcast.net 

Subject : 11749 camp Cone Vari'ance (Chuck & Mary) 

To : ktzimmerer@comcast.net 

Cc : Mary Slomba <clslomba@corricast.net> 

Lenny and Karen , 

Page 1 of 1 

ktzimmerer@comcast.ne 

± Font Size : 

Tue, Apr 02, 2013 11:41 PM 

Thank you for meeting with · me today to discuss the addition to your home (reference drawing signed by Karen Zimmerer and Leonard 
Zimmerer 4/2/13) . Mary and I understand that the addition will impede the Baltimore County variance. We have no issues with the 
impedance according to the drawing .that you have submitted to us today. Please provide a copy of the referenced drawing to us for our 
records, and best of luck to you and your family during the construction phase. If any additional information is needed from us, please feel 
free to give us a call or ~top in· at our house. 

Thank You 
Chuck Slomba 

\ 
b 

/ 

tJ.-, 0 

c/J---

http: //web.mail.comcast.net/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=576360&tz=America/New _ Y ork&xi.. . 4/4/2013 
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SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments a nd Taxation 
Real Property Data Sea rdt (vw5. IA) 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
BALTIMORE COUNTY GroundRent Redemption 

GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: District- II AccountNumber-1108068210 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

SLO~IBA Cl IARLE L 
SLOMBA MARYE 

11 757 CAMP CONE RD 
GLEN ARM MD 2 1057-9363 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
11 757 CAMP CONE RD 
0-0000 

Legal Desc rintion 

11757 CAM P CONE RD SSR 
1600FT NE OF SHARON RD 

M.Jm 
0063 

Grid 
0008 

Parcel 
0168 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Lot 
x 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Huilt 
1975 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
2,792 SF 

Stories ~ Il'l!.e Exterior 
1.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Rase Value 

Land 137,500 

Imurovtm~nt~: 284,700 

Total; 422,200 

Preferential Land; 0 

MAGEE LAWRENCE 

ARMSLENGTHlMPROVED 

HOLLE GEORGE O,JR 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

HOLLE KATHERINE V 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
0 1/01 /20 12 
137,500 

222,300 

359,800 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
2.4600 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/20 12 07/01/20 13 

359,800 359,800 

0 

Transfer Information 

Oate: 
Oeed I: 

Date: 
Deed I : 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Exemption Information 

12/14/2006 

/24929/ 00347 

05/ 12/ 1999 

/ 13741/ 00043 

09/14/198 1 

/06326/ 00538 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /24929/ 0034 7 
2) 

Assessment Area Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

Price; $360,000 

Deed 2: 

Price: $169,900 

Deed 2: 

Price: $0 

Deed2; 

Partial Exempt Assessments C!a.u 07/0 1/2012 07/01 /2013 

!&!!.n.ty 

.filll.te 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Homestead Application Status: 

000 

000 

000 

Homestead Application Information 

Approved 01 /06/2009 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Special Tax Recapture; 
NONE 

http:// sdatcert3 .resi usa.org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Ac ... 5/7/2013 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 11 

628 

Account Number - 1108068210 

405 

P. 
.l(o8 

/ 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

DE. 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Arch ives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 11+110... 5/7/2013 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

; 
Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Prope1·ty D:1ta Search (nvS. IA) 

HALTIMORE CO UNTY 

Account Identifie r: District - 11 Account Number- I 107016210 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

ZIMMER ER LEONARD J 
ZIMM ERER KAREN 

11749 CAMP CONE RD 
GLEN ARM MD21057-9363 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Prem iscs Address 
11 749 CA MPCONE RD 
0-0000 

Legal Descrjntjon 
2.45 AC 
11749 CAMPCONE RD 
400FI' S SHARON DR 

.M.!m 
0063 

Grid 

0008 

Parcel 

0169 

Sub District Subdivision 

0000 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1959 

Town 

Ad Valorem 

In.Qm 

Enclosed Area 
1,376 SF 

Stories .!!llle.m..en.. IYJ1e .IWeril!.r 
1.000000 YES STANDARD UN IT BRICK 

Base Value 

.La.n.11. 137,400 

lmprnl'.iements: 171,400 

To1ll!i 308,800 

Preferential Land; 0 

NEILSON MILDRED M GEMBICKI 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

NEILSON MILDRED M 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

GEMBICKI MILDRED M 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
0 1/01/2012 
137,400 

136,300 

273,700 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
2.4500 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2012 07/01/2013 

273,700 273,700 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Dee<! I: 

Date: 

Deed I: 

Date: 

Deed I : 

Exemption Information 

04/08/ 1997 

/12 11 8/ 00323 

05/08/1996 

/ 11706/ 00427 

06/ 10/1976 

/07 11 5/ 0004 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

1)11'21 18/ 00323 
2) 

Assessment Area Plat No: 

Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

f.!:i.£C.:. $ 196,000 

Dee<l2: 

Price: $0 

Deed 2: 

Price; $0 

Dee<l2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
Qrnn.ty 

QJW 07/01 /2012 07/01/2013 

000 0.00 

film 000 0.00 

Municipal 000 0.00 0.00 

Tax Exempt: Snecial Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: NON E 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 06/06/2012 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=ACCT &Distri... 5/7/2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 11 Account Number - 1107016210 

PB~ 
.,,,, 

PG28 

) 

p 
s<oe, 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

0 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21 201. 

[fa plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l 1+110... 5/7 /2013 
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Publication Date: 3/8/2013 

Publication Agency: Pennits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 
FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
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